Elecosoft Icon 1.5% 2.0% 12.0% 1.0%

These budgets and strategic plans cover a five year period. The growth rates used to extrapolate the cash flows beyond this period
ranges between 1.8 per cent and 2.6 per cent depending on the geographical location of the CGU. A business risk factor between
1.0 per cent and 2.0 per cent is applied to cash flows to reflect the different business risks specific to the asset which is not adjusted in
the discount rate. The business risk is based on the estimated variability of the CGUs budget cash flows. Sensitivity analysis is carried out
on all budgets and strategic plans used in the calculations. The discount rates used for all CGUs is 12.00 per cent (2015: 12.00 per cent)
based on an adjusted Group estimated weighted average cost of capital.

The key sensitivities in assessing the value in use of goodwill are forecast cash flows and the discount rate applied. The headroom in the
value-in-use calculation for the CGUs with a significant amount of goodwill together with the results of the sensitivities are shown below:

Value-in-use headroom

Base
 scenario

£’000

Sensitivity 1%
reduction in

growth rate pa
£’000

Sensitivity 1%
increase in

discount rate pa
£’000

Elecosoft UK 16,792 14,717 14,757

Elecosoft Sweden 3,281 2,261 2,369

The cumulative impairment charge recognised at 31 December 2016 was £nil (2015: £nil).

59

Strategic Report Governance Financial StatementsOverview

10. Other intangible assets

Customer
relationships

£’000

Intellectual
property

£’000
Total
£’000

Cost:

At 1 January 2016 3,258 2,234 5,492

Acquisition of business (note 23) 782 495 1,277

Additions – 129 129

Additions – internal development – 625 625

Disposals – (496) (496)

Exchange differences 1 25 26

At 31 December 2016 4,041 3,012 7,053

Accumulated amortisation and impairment:

At 1 January 2016 2,443 1,139 3,582

Amortisation charge for the year 288 343 631

Disposals – (495) (495)

Exchange differences – 14 14

At 31 December 2016 2,731 1,001 3,732

Net book value at 31 December 2016 1,310 2,011 3,321

The values attributed to customer relationships represent the fair value of acquired customer contracts and relationships held by the
acquired Company at the date of acquisition. Similarly, values attributed to intellectual property represent the fair value of acquired
intellectual property. Acquisitions in the year include Integrated Computing and Office Networking Limited ‘Icon’ and Asta
Development BV.

Additions in the year represent purchased intangible assets of £129,000 (2015: £89,000) and internal development costs capitalised of
£625,000 (2015: £665,000). Internal development represents software development project costs that meet the accounting policy criteria